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BSE LTD. 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LTD. 

Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, 
1st Floor, Dalal Street, 
Fort, Mumbai - 400 023 
Company Scrip Code: 517041 

Bandra-Kurla Complex 
Sandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051. 
Company Symbol: ADOR 

Dear Sir /Madam, 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting 

This is to inform you that the meeting of the Board of Directors of our Company was held today i.e. on Friday, 
16th January, 2026, which commenced at 12:00 Noon and concluded at 01:50 PM. In the said meeting, 
the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) of our Company for the third quarter and nine 
months ended 31st Decem her 202 5 were approved, amongst other things. 

Attached/ enclosed please find herewith the following: 

a. Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a
copy of Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the third quarter and nine months
ended 31st December, 2025 along with Segment wise Revenue, Results & Capital Employed for the third
quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025.

b. Copy of the Limited Review Report received from the Statutory Auditors, M/s. BSR & Co. LLP, Chartered
Accountants, in respect of the said Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated).

The aforesaid results shall be uploaded onto the website of the Company at www.adorwelding.com & extract of 
the same shall be published in the Newspapers as well. 

We hereby request you to make a note of it and acknowledge its receipt. 

Thanking you, 

Yours Sincerely, 

For ADOR WELDING LIMITED 

VINA YAK M. BHIDE 
COMPANY SECRETARY 
End.: As Above 

ADOR WELDING LIMITED 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Ador House, 6, K. Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001- 16, Maharashtra, India. 

+9122 6623 9300 ! www.adorwelding.com I CIN: L 70100MH1951PLC008647

11,, 1800 233 1071 i B care@adorians.com I !9+9120 40706000 



BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center 
Western Express Highway 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400 063, India 
Telephone: +91 (22) 6257 1000 
Fax: +91 (22) 6257 1010 

Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Ador Welding 
Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date results for the 
period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obli!~ations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Ador Welding Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Ador 
Welding Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 
and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 ("the Statement"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by its Board 
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 
Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsil:>le for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing ancl consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attEmtion that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in whic:h it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

BS R & CO. (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA61223) converted into BS R & CO. LLP (a 
Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAB-8181) with effect from October 14, 2013 

Registered Office: 

14th Floor, Central ll Wing and North C Wing, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco 
Center, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400063 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Limited Review Report (Continued) 

Ador Welding Limited 

5. The standalone financial results of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2025 were audited by 
the predecessor auditor whose report dated 06 May 2025 had express,ed an unmodified opinion. The 
standalone financial results of the Company for the corresponding quarter ended 31 December 2024 
and the corresponding period from 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 were reviewed by the 
predecessor auditor whose report dated 24 January 2025 had expressed an unmodified conclusion. 

Mumbai 

16 January 2026 

For B S R & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registrath::m No.:101248W/W-100022 

Partner 

Membership No.: 078305 

UDIN:26078305EWTBLl6145 
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ADOR WEWING LIMITED 

Regd. Office: Ador House, 6, KDubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001-16 CIN: L70100MH1951PLC008647 

Tel, +9122 66239300 / 22842525 Fax, +9122 22873083 

E-mail- investorservices@adorians.comWebsite-www.adorwelding.com 

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31 December 2025 

(Rs. in bkh~) 

s,. Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 
No. 31 December 2025 30 September 2025 31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 D~ce-mb-t!: r 202-1 31 March 2025 

Unaudited Unaud itttl Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Auilittd 

l Income 

Revenue from operations 28,695 28,000 27,293 81,749 80,88+ 111,683 

Other income (refer note 6) 1,236 473 +1-1 2,246 1,194 2,023 

Total income 29,9.il U,473 27,707 83,995 82,378 113,706 

2 Expenses 

Cost of materials consumed 14,927 13,731 13,896 43,717 48,801 66,079 

Purchases of stock-in-trade 2,299 1,358 1,526 7,511 5,011 7,171 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-ill-progress and stock-in-trade 607 2,134 2,146 (833) (1,835) (931) 

Employee benefits expense 2,989 2,860 2,780 8,726 8,319 10,809 

Finance costs 33 63 107 180 366 452 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 491 474 456 1,435 1,327 1,790 

Onerous cost and Liquidated Damages (refer note 4) 2,792 

Other expenses 4,352 4,425 4,528 13,261 13,316 18,172 

Total expenses 25,698 25,045 25,439 76,789 75,305 IOJ,542 

3 Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (1-2) 4,233 3,428 2,268 7,206 7,073 10,164 

4 Exceptional items (net) (Loss) (refer note 3) (590) (590) (4,172) (4,310) 

5 Profit/ (Loss) before tax (3-4) 3,643 3,428 2,268 6,616 2,901 5,854 

6 Tax expenses /(credit) 

Current tax 957 892 627 2,188 1,803 2,656 

Deferred tax (24) (26) (40) (498) (1,(M9) (1,148) 

Total tax expenses (net) 933 866 587 1,690 754 1,508 

7 Net Profit/ (Loss) for the year/ period (5-6) 2,710 2,562 1,681 4,926 2,147 4,346 

8 Other comprehensive income for the year/ period (net of tax) 

Items not to be reclassified subsequently to profit or Qoss) 

- Gain / Qoss) on fair value of defined benefit plans as per actuarial valuation (109) - (109) (122) (110) 

- Income tax effect on above 27 - 27 31 28 

9 Total comprehensive income for the year/ period (after tax) 2,710 2,480 1,681 4,844 2,056 4,264 

10 Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10 per share) 1,740 1,740 1,740 1,740 1,740 1,740 

II Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve Rs. Nil) 49,830 

12 Earnings per share (EPS) (net of tax) (in Rs.) 

Basic Earnings Per Share (Face value of Rs. 10) (not annualized except for year end) 15.57 14.72 9.67 28.31 12.35 24.98 

Diluted Earnings Per Share (Face .-alue of Rs. 10) (not ammalized except fo r year end) 15.55 l+.72 9.67 28.29 12.35 24.98 

lSee accompanying notes to the unaudited standalone finanaal result) 
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ADOR WELDING LIMITED 

Regd. Office: Ador House, 6, K.Dubash Marg, Fort, Mwnb:U - 400 001-16 CIN: L70100MH1951PLC008647 

Tel: +9122 66239300 / 22842525 Fax: +9122 22873083 

E-mail - investorscn-iccs@adorians.comWebsite-www.adorwelding.com 

Su.1tmctU of UnauditW Stlllld.a lonc Segment Information for the Quarter and Nine months elldcd J l Deumller 202S 

(Rs. in l,kh•) 
s,. Panicub.r5 Qu:ancr ended Nine monchs cnde,d Year ended 

No. 31 December 2025 JO ScplCltlbtr 2025 31 Dccunbcr 2024 J I December 20li 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 
Unaudited Unaudited Utt,iudhcd Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Segment wise revenue, results, assets, liabilities and capital employed 

I Segment revenue 

\'C'elding 26,5j3 27,087 25,916 77;',22 75,59< 103,654 

Fl:u:es & Process Equipment 2,145 921 1;',90 4,438 5,578 8,392 

Less: Inter segment revenue (3) (8) (13) (11) (288) (m ) 
Total revenue front operations 28,695 28,000 27,293 81,749 80,884 111,683 

z Segment results 

Welding 3,867 4,392 3;',14 11,704 9,880 H,050 

Flares & Process Equipment (refer note 4 and note 6) 821 (261) (290) (2,851) (1 ,100) (1,630) 

Total 4,688 4,131 3,024 8,853 8,780 12,420 

Less: 

Finance costs (un:tllot:ahle) (5) (7) (43) (18) (208) (221 ) 

Other unallocable expeni:es net of unallocable income (450) (6?6) (7 12) (1.629) (1,498) (2,035) 

Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 4,233 3,428 2,269 7,206 7,074 10,164 

Exceptional items (net) Gain/(Loss) 

\i'eldi.ng ' 4-1-l) - (44-1) (479) (479) 

Flates & Process Equipment (50) - - (50) -

Other unallocable expenses net of unallocable income (refC'r note 3) (96) - (96) (3,693) (3,83 1) 

Total Exceptional items (net) (Loss) (590) - (S90) (4,172) (4,310) 

Tout Profit/ (Loss) before tax 3,643 3,428 2,269 6,616 2,902 5,854 

3 Segment assets 

Welding 54,109 54,053 52,768 54,109 52,768 52,594 

Fla.res & Process Equipment 6,363 5,496 7,003 6;',63 7,003 7,651 

Unallocable rnrporate assets 19,133 13,404 7,580 19, 133 7,580 9,576 

Total assets 79,605 72,953 67,351 79,(,05 67,35 1 69,82 1 

4 Segment liabilities 

Welding 19,-103 15,790 13,+19 19,403 13,+19 H,663 

Flares & Process Equipment 5,7l2 5,613 2;',71 5,71 2 2;',71 2,481 

Unallocable corporate liabilities 1,517 1,323 2,168 1,517 2,168 1,107 

Total liabilities 26,632 22,726 17,988 26,632 17,988 18,251 

s Capital employed 

\X.'eldUlg 34,706 38,263 39,319 ~ .706 39,319 37.931 

Flaces & Process Equipment 651 (117) 4,632 651 4,632 5,170 

Unallocable corporate assets net of unallocable corpora~ liabilities 17,616 12,081 5,412 17,616 5,412 8,469 

Total capital employed 52,973 50,227 49,.163 52,973 49,363 51,570 

(Ste accompanymg no 1et to the unaudited standalone financial result) 



No1r, m 1hr unaudi1td uend@lonr fiu;mci ;;d a::,ulw 

The above unaudited standalone financial results, have been revieured by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 16 January 2026. The Statutory Auditors have earned out a limited [cv1cw of the above [Csulcs and have exp[cssed an unmodifit." 
ceview conclusion. 

The above unaudited standalone finnnci!U results ha.ve been prepared in 11.Ccordance wirh Companies (Indian .\ccounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind .'\S), pre$cribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies, to the- cxtl'nt applicable. 

Exceptional items (net) Loss/(Gain) (Rs.in l:akh.s) 

Qu:1ncr ended Nl'.ne months ~d Vear ended 
31 December 2025 JO September 2025 31 December 2024 31 D«embu 2025 31 De-ccmbeJ" 2024 31 March 2025 

Exceptional items (net) Loss/(Gain) 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Um.uditrd Unaudited Audited 
i'ravmon (or dtffllnut1on tn ,--alut of invntmt:nt m 111nd inr~~orporate dt-p(i~•t ,w~ to wholly 3,1 71 3,171 
1)w11e<l subsidiary [Refer note a below] 

\ [crger expenses [Refer note b belowJ 568 706 
Lmployee benefits expense:: {Refer note c below} 379 379 
Obsolete Uwentocy related provision tRc:fer nott: d below] 100 100 
Profit on sale of Flat [Refer note e below] (-'<1} (4l,1 

Impact on account of new Labour Code::s (Rc-fi:: r no,c fbtl-iwl 590 590 

Total 590 $90 4, (72 4,310 

Notes: 
a) M&R Division [erstwhile .-\doc Fontoch Limited ('ADFL)] had llwcsted INR 1,725 lakhs in equity shl\!es of its wholly owned subsidiacy, 3D Future Technologies Private Limited (3DFT). Addinom.lly, the Comp;u1y provided :minter-corporate deposit {!CD) of INR 1,765 hl.khs ro 3DFT. 
During the previous ye:i.r, the m.lI'l.agement had recognized a provision ofINR 1,725 lakhs towards diminution in the value of equity investment and INR 1,446 lakhs towards diminution in the value ofICDs. Such provisirms were recognised as exceptional items. 

b) During the pi:evious year, the Comp~ny had recognised INR 706 !akhs towards legii.1 and professional ft.-es, along with applicable stamp duty re,1uired for the transfer of immovable assets from the transferor company erstwhile Ador Fontech Limited to the transferee compnny (Ador ~•~ldin 
Limited), pursuant to the merger. This amount is also reCOj.,>nised 11.s an exceptional item. 

c) During the previous year, the Company had paid INR 379 Lakhs towards rcwatds & recog111riot1, considering long scrvke tenure & contribution ro few employees of erstwhile Ador Fontech Limited, which was also [(..-COgllised as an cxccpnonal item. 

d) During the previous year, the Compitny had recognised a provision ofINR 100 lakhs, for the dimUiut1on tn value of Utvemories, which had be-come obsolete or unusable due to market conditions :i..nd their physical stnte. This amount was also dassifo".:d as au e:!<ccptiori.1\ item. 

e) Oucing the previous ye::ar, the Company had sold its property ~lrnated at Kochi and profit ofINR 46 111.khs on sale was also recognisc:d u an cxce::ptional it,:m. 

f) On November 21, 2025, the Govecnment of India notified four Labour Codes - viz. the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Rc:lations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, 11nd the Occupational Safety, I Icalth and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - repealing / subsuming 29 
existing labour laws. The ?i.·finistcy of Labour & Employment published dtaft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessrrumt of the financial impact due to changes in these regulations. The Company has assessed and disclosed the incremental impact of these changes, basis intemal assessment, 
con.<istent with the guidance provided by rhe lnstitutc of Cluutt-red Accountants of India. Considering the m.:,.terulity llnd the [egulatory-driven, non-[ccurring nature of this impa1.."1", the Comp1tny hll5 shown / di~closed such inc[ement"AI cost / expense itS "Impact on acco\\nt of new Labou 
Codes", as "Exceptional Item" in the st:l.llddone financial results for the quaner and period ended December 31, 2025. TI1e lncrement:tl impact is JNR 590 lak11s on gratuity and leave encashment due to ch.lI'l.ge in wage definition. The Company continues to monitor the fill:tl notification o 
Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of Labour Code, if ;my and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments, as needed in future. 

During the financial year 2022-23, the Company (Fla.res & Process Equ.ipment) commenced 11. tumke)' project targeted fot completion by June 2025. While the projo.:t has encountered certain delays due to a combinatioo of opca.t10nal and <.:xtcmal chalknges, the Company rcma111s committed ,., 
,~ sut.-ccssful execution and is actively c_ng.,.g,.ngwith stakeholders to mitigate potential impacts. 

In line with applicable accounting st-,mdards a.nd guided by the principles of prudence, the Company has, during the previous quarter, i:ecognised a provis10n of ~1,293 lakhs towards estimated cost ovenuns and , 1,499 lakhs towards potential liqu.idated damages. 

171ese provisions have bee11 taken 011 a one•timc basis to allow the management to focus on its core busU1ess. The Compll.tty continues to pursue all available meiuures to optimise project overrun costs and delivery timelines. 

The Company had filed an ipplication with the Bureau of rndian Standards (BIS) Authorities fo[ compounding of an ;tlleged Offence under Section 33 of the BIS ,\ct, 2016 on 05 May 2023, The Company recc:ived an order dated 15 June 2023 allowing the Compounding application, subject u 
paymt:nr of compounchng amount of INR 3,643 lakhs under the BIS Act, 2016 and BIS Rules, 2018. As the Compounding amount was unfair, arbitrarr and unreasonable, the Company had filed a \\'cit Petition in the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. The matter was heard by the Hon'ble Bombl) 
High Court and was remanded back to the Appellate Authority of BIS for fresh re-usessment. As the f.acts of this matter <U1d the internal ,mcssment remain unchnnged, no provision h;1.s been made in the books as of 31 December 2025. 

The Company bad exe1.."'Urcd a project in Kuwait during FY 2020-21, the receivables from which were under litigation wd accordingly provided foe as doubtfol. Ducing the current qn11.crer, the Company has rcco,-cred Rs. 844 fakhs from said doubtful receivables. A1..-cocdingly, chc prov1s1<>11 
creii.ted in earlier year hii.s been reversed .lI'l.d recognised as Other Income. 

Mumbai 

As n result of the Chief Operating Decision Mllker's review mc:chn .. nism, the Compruty has reorga.ni:.:cd its segment reportiug from the quarter ended 30 June, 2025 as below: 
• Segment "Welding" is combination o~ e~twhile segment "Products" and "Maintenance & Reclamation (M&R)". 
- Segment "Sen•ices" has been renamed as ~Flares & Pcocess Equipment". 

Prior year's / periods amounts have been restucd to align with the above change~. 

The accou11ting policies and methods of computation followed iu the stru1da\011c financial results ate consistent with tht: st:i.11d:i.\011c financinl stntcments for the yeu ended March 31 , 2025. 

D~tc : 16 January 2026 

For ADOR WELDING LIM l"fED 

A. T. ~[ALKANI 

MANAGING DIRECTOR 
DIN , 0158¾37 



BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center 
Western Express Highway 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai -400 063, India 
Telephone: +91 (22) 6257 1000 
Fax: +91 (22) 6257 1010 

Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of Ador Welding 
Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date results for the 
period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obli11ations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Ador Welding Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Ador 
Welding Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Parent"), and its ~iubsidiary (the Parent and its 
subsidiary together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended ~11 December 2025 and year to 
date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 ("the Statement''), being submitted 
by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing 
Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporling' ("Ind AS 34"), 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility 
is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical' and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the financial results of the Parent Company and its subsidiary listed below: 

Name of the Entity Relationship 

3D Future Technologies Private Limited Subsidiary 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing 
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 
Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed 
the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. The consolidated financial results of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2025 were audited by 
the predecessor auditor whose report dated 06 May 2025 had expressed an unmodified opinion. The 
consolidated financial results of the Group for the corresponding quarter ended 31 December 2024 
and the corresponding period from 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 were reviewed by the 
predecessor auditor whose report dated 24 January 2025 had expressed an unmodified conclusion. 

BS R & Co. (a partnership finn wilh Registration No. BA61223) converted into BS R & Co. LLP (a 
Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registrafion No. AAB-8181) with effect from October 14, 2013 

Registered Office: 

141h Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco 
Center. Western Express Highway. Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400063 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Limited Review Report (Continued) 

Ador Welding Limited 

7. We did not review the interim financial results of one Subsidiary included in the Statement, whose 
interim financial results reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 664.91 lakhs as 
at 31 December 2025, total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 116. 71 lakhs and Rs. 
356.37 lakhs, total net profit/ (loss) after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. (37.99) lakhs 
and Rs. (148.75) lakhs and total comprehensive (loss) (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 
(37.99) lakhs and Rs (148.75) lakhs, for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and for the period from 
01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement. These interim 
financial results have been reviewed by other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the 
Parent's management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of the other auditor 
and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Mumbai 

16 January 2026 

For B S R & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022 

Amar Sunder 

Partner 

Membership No.: 078305 

UD IN :26078305NLKUOS5305 
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ADOR WELDING Lll\.UTED 

Regd. Office: Ador House, 6, K.Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001-16 ON: L701001\1H1951PLC008647 

Tel: +912266239300 / 22842525 Fax: +91 22 22873083 

E-mail - investorservices@adorians.com Website- \Yww.adorwclding.com 

Statement or ll naudned Consolidated Financi!ll Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31 December 2025 

s,. 
No. 

Particulars Qu.arter enJed Nine months ended 

II 

12 

13 
14 
15 

Income 

Revenue from operations 

O ther income (refer note 8) 

Total income 

Expenses 

Cos t of rnw materials consumed 

Purchasu of stock-111-trade 

ChMgcs m inventories of finished goods. \1..-ork-in-progress and sto~k-in-trade 

Emplorec benefits expense 

Finance costs 

Deprecmtion IUld amorttsat1on expense 

Onerous Cost and Liquidated Damages (refer note 5) 

O ther npenses 

Total expenses 

Profit/ (loss) bdore exceptional items and tax (1-2) 

Exceptiortal items (net) (Loss} (refer l\otc 4) 

Profit/ (loss) before tax (3-4) 

Tax e.,:pi!!nses / ( credit) 

Current tax 

Deferred tax (cred1t)/charge 

Toc:al tax expenses/ (credit) (net) 

Nel Profil / (loss) for the period/ year (5-6) 

Other comprehensive income for the year / period (net of tax) 
Items not to be reclassified mbsequently to profit or (loss) 
- Gam/(Joss) on fair value of defined benefit plans u per acruMinl ~aluation 

- Income tu: effect on abo\"e 
Tout comprehensive income for the year/ period (after 1ax} 

Profit attribu1able to: 
Q\\'fltf"'S of the Parent Company 
Non-controlling interest 

Ocher comprehensive income attributable to: 
Owners of the Parent Company 
Non-conttollmg interest 

Total comprehensive income attributable to: 
Owners of the Parent Company 
Non•conttolhng interest 

Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs , 10 per shatc) 
Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve Rs. Nil) 
Earnings per share (EPS) (net of tax) (in Rs.) 

Basic Earnings Per Share (Face value of Rs. 10) (not annualized except for year end) 

Diluted Earnings Per Share (Face value of Rs. 10) (nor annualized except for year end) 

(See accompanying noles to 1he unaud1lo!d consolidated financials results) 

JI Deumba 2025 
Unaudited 

28,8 12 

t ,194 

.l0,006 

14,955 

2,299 

601 

3,036 

ll 
496 

4,385 

25,811 

4,195 

(590J 

3,605 

957 

(24) 

933 

2,672 

2,672 

2,672 

2,672 

1,740 

15.35 

15.33 

.lO Scotcmbcr 2025 31 Orccmbu 2024 JI De-ct"-mber 202S JI Deumbcr 20~ 
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Una\1d11cd 

28,109 27,396 82,105 81,266 

432 372 2,122 1,375 

28,M l 27,768 8-1,227 82,641 

13,777 13,942 43,835 48,956 

1,358 1,526 7,511 5,011 

2,13---t 2,146 1833) (1,834) 

2,900 2,843 8,861 8,510 

63 107 180 367 

477 463 1,449 1,347 

2,792 
4,465 4,613 13,374 l.l.535 

25,174 25,640 77,169 7',892 

3,367 2,128 7,058 6,749 

(,YtJ) (1,001) 

3,367 2,128 6,468 5,748 

892 627 2,188 1.803 

(26) (40) ("8) (251) 

866 587 1,690 1,552 

2,501 1,541 4,778 4,196 

(109) (10')) (122) 

21 27 JI 
2,419 1,541 4,696 4,105 

2,501 1,541 4,778 4,1% 

(Al) en, (91) 

2,419 1,541 4,696 4,105 

1,740 1,740 1,740 1,740 

14.37 8.86 27.46 24.12 

14.37 8.86 27.44 24.12 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Year ended 
J IMarc.h:202.; 

A,ulitcd 

112,268 

1,880 

H4,148 

66,286 

7,173 

(9 11) 

ll,Q(,1 

454 

1,822 

18,486 

10-1 ,J.S l 

9,797 

( l ,IJ9) 

8,658 

2,656 

()) 

2,653 

6,005 

(t i)(, 

27 
5,926 

6,005 

(79) 

5,926 

1,740 
48,969 

34.51 

34.51 
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Regd. Office: Ador House, 6, K.Duhash Marg, Fort, Mumbai- 400 001-16 CIN: L70100?i.llU951PLC008647 

Tel: +9122 66239300 / 22842525 Fax:. +9122 22873083 

E-mail - investorservices@adorians.comWebsite- www.adorwelding.com 

St2tement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for lhic Q uarter and Nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Rs. iJl 1-';ldu:) 

s,. Particulars Q u'..lt1~r ended Nine months ended Yea, ended 
No. J I O«embC'r 202S 30 Sco ic mbcr 202.S J l Dc~c mbcr 2024 3J Dc-ic:cmbc-r 2025 31 Di:-t:cmlui.r 202-1 JI M:1reh2D2S 

U 1illudited Un:auditcll U11.audi1ecd Un:1t.1di1ed Unaudited i\ udhc-d 
Segment wise revenue, results, assets, liabilities and capital employed* 

I Segment revenue 

Welding 26,553 27,087 25,916 77,322 75,59-1- 103,654 

Flares & Process Equipment 2,145 921 1,390 4,138 5,578 8,392 

Less: lntec segment revenue (3) (8) (13) (11) (288) (.¼}} 

Total revenue from openttions 28,695 28,000 27,293 81,749 80,884 111,683 

2 Segment results 

Welding 3,867 4,392 3.314 11,704 9.880 14,050 

Flares & Process Equipment (refer note 5 and 8) 821 (261) (Jl)("i; f.l,85 1) (1 ,100) (1,6 ~~ 

Total 4,6SS 4,131 3,0U 8,8'J 8,780 IZ,41Il 

Less; 

Fmance costs (unallocable) (5) (I) (43) <••l (208) (221) 

Other unallocable expenses net of unallocable income (•188) (J57) (3'1) (1,777) (1,824) r2,-I02) 

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax 4,195 3,367 2,128 7,058 6,748 9,797 

Exceptional items (net) Gain/(Loss) 

Welding (44") ("') (479) (419) 

Flares & Process Equipment (SO) (l'IJ 

Otherwullocable expenses net of unallocable income (refer note 4) (%) (')6) (522) (""') 

Total Exceptional items (net) (Loss) (590) (590) (1,001) (1,139) 

Total Profit before tax J,605 J,367 Z,128 6,468 5,747 8,658 

3 Segment assets 

Welding 53,610 53,625 52,768 53,610 52,768 52,59-l 

Flares & Process Equipment 6,363 5,496 7,003 6,363 7,003 7,651 

Unallocable corporate assets 18,995 13,245 7,691 18,995 7,691 9,1-1-8 

Total assets 78,968 72,366 67,462 7S.%8 67,462 69,393 

4 Segment liabilities 

Welding 19,403 15,790 13,449 19,403 13,449 14,663 

F1ai:es & Process Equipment 5,712 5,613 2,371 5,712 2,371 2,481 

C nallocable corporate liabilities 1,894 1,712 2,750 1,894 2,750 1,540 

Total liabilities 27,009 23,115 18,570 Zl,009 18,570 18,6&4 

5 Capital employed 

Welding 34,207 37,835 39,319 34,207 39,319 37,931 

Flares & Process Equipment 651 (117) 4,632 651 4,632 5,170 

Unallocable corporate assets net of unallocable corporate liabilities 17,101 11,533 -1-,941 17,101 4,941 7,608 

Total capital employed 51,959 49,251 48,892 Sl ,959 ,s.m .I0,709 

(See accompany1£4r notes to the un.audued consohd.11ed fi nancials re5uhs) 

-~ Other unallocable expenses net of unallocable income includes employee benefit expenses, depreciation. other expenses of the Holding Company and 3D Future Technologies Printe Lim.ited related income net of ci,:penses. which is not specifically 
allocable to anr segment. 



The above unaudited consolidated financial results, haYe been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company at their meeting held on 16 January 2026. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of the above n:,,jm :md 
have expressed an unmodified review conclusion. 

The above unaudited consolidated financial results havt' bec-n prepared in accordanc e with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognist'd accounting practices and policie~, to the t' :<tem 
applicable. 

The unaudited consolidated results include financial results of the Holding Company and its wholly ov.ned subsidiary 3D Future Technologies Private Limited. 

Exceptional items (net) Loss/ (Gain) 

Mc-rger expenses [Refer note a below] 
EmpLo,-c~ benefits expense [Refer note b below] 
Obsolete inventory related provision [Refer note c below] 
Profit on sale of Flat [Refer note d below] 
Im •ct on account of new Labour Codes cfn 11ote e be b w 

Tow 

Notes: 

Quarter ended 

31 December 2025 30 September 2025 

tJn-audhed Unaudited 

590 
590 

31 December 2024 

Un-audited 

Nine month• ~nckd 

31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

Un.aud ited Unaudited 

590 
590 

568 
379 
100 

(46) 

1,001 

(Rs . in bkhs} 

Y~ar ended 

31 March 2025 

Audited 
706 
379 
100 

/46] 

l,U9 

a) During the previous year, the Holding Companr had recognised INR 706 lakhs towards legal and professional fees, along with applicable stamp duty required for the transfer of immoYable assets from the transferor company (erstwhile Ador Fontech Limited) to . the tnm~fC'teC 

company (Ador Welding Limited), pursuant to the merger. This amount is also recognised as an exceptional item. 

b) During the previous year, the Holding Company had paid INR 379 Lakhs towards rewards & recognit10n, considering long service tenure & contribution to few employees of erst\vhile Adoc Fontech Limited, which was also recognised a~ an exceptional item. 

c) During the previous year, the Holding Company had recognised a provision ofINR 100 lakhs, for the diminution in vnlue of im·entories, whid1 had become obsolete or unusable due to mnrket conditmns and their physical st.'\te. This runoum was nlso clnssified n~ an exceptional item.. 

d) During the previous year, the Holding Company had sold its property situated at Kochi and profit of INR 46 lakhs on sale was also recognised as an exceptional item. 

e) On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes -viz. the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditiom Code, 2020- repealing/ subswl\.U.lf. 
29 existii{g labour la,.vs. The Mii.1istry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in these regulatiom. The Group has assessed and disclosed the incremental impact of these changes, basis internal 
assessment, consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Considering the materiality and the regulatory-drlyen, non-recurring nature of this impact, the Group has shown/ disclo~e<l such mcremental cost/ expense as 1'Impact on accow1t 
of new Lnbour Codes", as "Exceptiomtl Item" in the comolidnted financinl results for the quarter and period ended December 31, 2025. The incremental impact 1s INR 590 lakhs on gratuity and leave eucashment due to change in wage defo1ition, The (3roup conbnues to monitor the 
final notification of Central/ State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of Lnbour Code, if any and would prnYide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments, as needed in future . 

Duri..ng the financial year 2022-23, the Holding Company (Flares & Process Equipment Division) commenced a turnkey project targeted for completion by Jw1e 2025. 'X1ule the project has encountered certain delays due to a combination of operational and external challenges, the 
Holding Company remaii.1s committed to its successful execution and is actively engaging with stakeholders to mitigate potential impacts. 

In line with applicable accounting standards and bl"llided by the principles of prudence, the Holding Company has, during the pre,'lous quarter, recognised a provision of :tl ,293 lakhs towards estimated cost overmns and :t 1,499 lakhs towards potenaal liquidated damages. 

These provisions have been taken on a one-time basis to Rilow the marn1gement to focus on its core business. The Holding Company contmues to pursue all available measures to optimise pro1cct overrun costs and delivery timclmes. 

The shareholders of the Holding Company (AWL) and its fellow subsidiary, Ador Fontech Limited (ADFL), in their respective meetings held on 10 August 2023 and 30 October 2023, had approved the propo5al for the amalgamation of ADFL with the Holding Complllly, subject to 1U 
the necessary statutory/ regulatory approvals. 

The Scheme for amalgamation of ADFL with the Holding Company \.\'aS approved by the Nabonal Company Law Tribunal (NCL1), r--[umbai Bench, vide order dated 20 Aug,.ist 2024. The Scheme v:as made effective on 25 September 2024, upon filing the certified copy of the Order 
with Registrar ofCompanie8, from the appointed date i.e., 01 April 2022. Consequently, the Holding Company accounted for the business combination transaction in accordance with the accounting treatment prescribed by the Scheme, which is consistent with the principles of 
Appendix C ofind AS 103 'Busine~s Combinations under Common Control'. Pursuant to the same, the comparative consolidated fmancial information of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2025 has been prepared basis the st11.11dalone audited financial information of the I ln1Jin 
Company and the audited consolidated financial information of erstwhile fellow subsidiary Company, ADFL for the year ended 31 ;\larch 2025. 

The Holding Company had filed an application with the Bureau of [ndian Standards (BIS) Authorities for compoundii.1g of an alleged Offence wider Section 33 of the BIS Act, 2016 on OS May 2023. The Holding Company received an order dated 15 June 2023 allowing the 
Compounding application, subject to pnrment of compounding amount of INR 3,6..j.3 lakhs under the BIS Act, 2016 and BIS Rules, 2018. As the Compounding amount was unfair, arbitrary and unreasonable, the group had filed a \l;'rit Petition in the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. The 
matter was heard br the 1-Ion'ble Bombay High Court and was remanded back to the Appellate Authority of BIS for fresh re-assessment, As the facts of this matter and the internal assessment remam unchanged, no pmnswn has been made in the books as r>f 31 December 2025. 

The Holding Company had executed a project ii, Kuwait dm'ing FY 2020--21, the receivables from which were under litigation and accordingly provided for as doubtful. During the current quarter, the Holding Companr has recovered Rs. 844 lakhs from s:iid doubtful receivables. 
Accordingly, the provision created in earlier year ha5 been reversed and recognised as Other Income. 

As a result of the Chief Operating Decision Maker's review mechanism, the Group has reorganized its segment reporting from the quarter ended 30 June, 2025 as belov.~ 
- Segment "Welding" is combination of erstwhile segment "Products" and "~laintenance & Reclamation (M&R)". 
- Segment "Services" has bet'n renamed as "Flares & Process Equipmfmt (FPED)". 

Prior year's/ periods amounts have been restated to align v.'ith the above changes. 

10 The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in the consolidated financial results are consistent with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025. 

Mumbai 

Date: 16 January 2026 

For ADOR WELDING LIMITED 

A. T. :VIALKANI 
MANAGING DIRECTOR 

DIN : 01585637 


